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Abstract: The China Pakistan Economic Corridor (CPEC) project was signed between China and
Pakistan in the year 2013. This mega project connects the two countries to enhance their economic
ties and give them access to international markets. The initial investment for the project was $46
billion with a tentative duration of fifteen years. Being an extensive project in terms of cost and
duration, many factors and risks affect its performance. This study aims to investigate the effects of
political (PR), social safety (SR), and legal risks (LR) on the project performance (PP) of the CPEC.
It further investigates the significance of the host country’s attitude towards foreigners (HCA). A
research framework consisting of PR, SR, and LR as independent variables, PP as the dependent
variable, and HCA as moderator is formulated and tested in the current study. In this quantitative
study, the Likert scale is used to measure the impact of the assessed risks. A questionnaire survey
is used as a data collection tool to collect data and test the research framework and associated hy-
potheses. The partial least square structural equation modeling (PLS-SEM) is used to perform the
empirical test for validation of the study, with a dataset of 99 responses. The empirical investigation
finds a negative relationship between PR, SR, LR, and PP. It is concluded that PR, SR, and LR neg-
atively influence the PP of CPEC. Furthermore, HCA negatively moderates the PR, LR, and PP of
CPEC. In contrast, the value of SR and PP is positive in the presence of the positive HCA.

Keywords: China Pakistan Economic Corridor; host country attitude towards foreigners; legal risk;
political risk; project performance; social safety risk

1. Introduction and Background

Global trades are the backbone of the modern globalized economy. Accordingly,
governments of different countries are pursuing expansion of their business for better
economic results [1]. Connectivity is essential for expanding business or economic activi-
ties for which economic corridors are utilized. These corridors provide relations and con-
nections between different economic sectors within the concerned geographies. The fun-
damental aim of developing corridors is to boost economic activities in the different re-
gions worldwide. Various initiatives and technologies are used in this context [2,3]. For
example, China proposed the One belt One Road (OBOR) initiative to achieve the goal of
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connectivity between all the countries and the people of China [4]. According to the Chi-
nese regime, OBOR depends on six economic corridors of collaboration within the country
and the outside world. These corridors include the New Eurasian Continental Bridge Eco-
nomic Corridor, China-Mongolia-Russia Economic Corridor, China-Central Asia-West
Asia Economic Corridor, China-India-Burma Economic Corridor, China-Indo China Pen-
insula Economic Corridor, and China-Pakistan Economic Corridor (CPEC).

These corridors enable communication, connections, trades, and interaction between
different nations. The CPEC is an important part of the overall OBOR project [5]. The com-
mencement of the CPEC project is beneficial for both nations (China and Pakistan). It is
considered more valuable for China compared to Pakistan because China can achieve a
shorter route via Gwadar Pakistan for its trade worldwide through CPEC. In comparison,
a route more than 12,000 km long via sea is used through China’s Shanghai area to access
the Arabian Sea. Table 1 shows the cost savings for China when using CPEC compared to
using its Shanghai area.

Table 1. Trade distance difference (Shanghai vs. Gwadar).

S# From (Location in To (Location outside _ Through Shanghai Through Pakistan  Savings Savings
China) China) Kilometers %

1 Gwadar Pakistan 17,060 4958 12,102 71

2 Central Middle East 18,034 5835 12,199 68

3 Europe 28,647 17,587 11,060 39

4 Gwadar Pakistan 19,303 2816 16,487 85

5 Western Middle East 20,176 3693 16,483 82

6 Europe 30,790 15,445 15,345 50

Source: Pakistan’s Potential as a Transit Trade corridor and transportation challenges [6].

The major purpose of China’s OBOR project was to connect and link different coun-
tries to access Central Asia and Africa for trade purposes [7]. The objective of the MoU
signed between China and Pakistan was to enhance regional connectivity and provide a
trade corridor between Western China and the Gwadar Port of Pakistan to expedite eco-
nomic activities [8]. The CPEC project joins the Gwadar port of Pakistan with China’s
western region of Xing Shang with the help of highways, railways, and pipeline networks.
CPEC construction is planned to be completed in the next 15 years, with an initial invest-
ment of $46 billion. CPEC is the extension of an existing project, the Silk Road, and will
come into operation within three years. It will boost the economies of China and Pakistan
and strengthen China’s trade with Central Asia, the Middle East, and Africa.

This mega-project comprises multiple sub-projects. These include power generation
projects, roads and highways, telecommunication, pipelines, railway networks, construc-
tion of Gwadar port, and other supporting infrastructure projects. CPEC projects would
produce 17,000 megawatts of power with a cost estimate of $34 billion, using hydro, coal,
wind, and solar power plants. The remaining $12 billion is allocated to develop the trans-
portation infrastructure, spanning 2700 km. Other activities include establishing commu-
nication networks, widening the Karakoram Highway, and modernization of Gwadar air-
port [7].

Previous studies concluded that political (PR), social safety (SR), and legal risks (LR)
are often more serious and sensitive in mega construction projects [9-13]. Unfortunately,
previous researchers have paid little consideration to exploring the effects of PRs in the
international construction industry or international joint ventures (IJVs) [10]. Consistent
with previous studies, sociopolitical stability, legal and regulatory aspects, social safety,
attitude towards foreigners, perceptions, and other risks are associated with the external
threats in the overseas construction market [9,11,14-17]. These risks need to be investi-
gated and mitigated in order to have a smooth foreign direct investment in mega con-
struction projects [18]. As per the recommendations of previous studies, this study
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investigates the PR, SR, and LR in an international mega construction project, i.e., CPEC.
Further, it investigates the role of the host country’s attitude towards foreigners (HCA) in
this project.

The significance of the CPEC project is very high for Pakistan, China, and the rest of
the world. However, due to its lengthy duration, it faces several challenges and risks.
These include uncertain situations, such as a lack of proper planning, security, PR, envi-
ronmental protection risks, supply chain risks, LR, SR, and others [19-21]. Many studies
have been conducted on the challenges and risks of similar international projects. How-
ever, a holistic study investigating the impacts of PR, SR, LR, and the HCA on project
performance (PP) of the international construction project (CPEC in this study) has not
been reported to date. The results of the study contribute to the literature by investigating
the relationship between the mentioned risks and the HCA in the performance of interna-
tional construction projects.

Risk management is critical in planning and managing various types of national or
international projects [22]. The construction industry is comparatively more vulnerable to
risks than other industries due to its inherent complexities [23]. From its inception to com-
pletion and functioning, the course of a construction project is a multifaceted process [24].
Pakistan and other developing countries suffer from multiple issues and misinterpreta-
tions of risk management, including socio-political, legal, and other risk identification and
analysis [10,25,26]. Accordingly, research studies focused on addressing such risks must
be conducted in developing countries. The current study targets this gap and assesses the
PR, SR, LR, and HCA on the PP of CPEC. It can be helpful for future international con-
struction projects to mitigate these identified risks in IJVs before executions.

Political regimes in Pakistan remain fragile and unstable, as history tells us. In such
changing political scenarios, agreements furnished by the previous regime are jeopard-
ized [10]. Because of this uncertainty, there is a lack of a friendly business environment in
Pakistan. The risks are amplified when foreign workers and investments are involved [27].
Moreover, the strength of the local legal system is also tested in IJVs. The unsound legal
system of the host country promotes the risk related to improper construction procedures,
illegal bid activities, illegal interferences, breached contracts, and frequent changes of
laws. This study can help the international construction firms and countries involved in
projects to evaluate the influences of negative risks on international construction projects.
This can be applied to the execution of projects such as dams, highways projects, high-rise
buildings, and other major global projects performed under IJVs in developing countries
like Pakistan.

Accordingly, this study investigates the moderating effects of the HCA on the rela-
tionship of PR, SR, and LR with the PP of CPEC. A questionnaire survey approach is
adopted to collect data from 99 respondents from the construction industry in Pakistan.
SMART PLS3 software is used for testing the hypotheses based on the survey data. The
current study explores the following research questions (RQs):

RQ1: What type of relationship exists between PR and the PP of CPEC?

RQ2: What type of relationship exists between SR and the PP of CPEC?

RQ3: What type of relationship exists between LR and the PP of CPEC?

RQ4: Does the HCA moderate the relationship of PR, SR, and LR with the PP of
CPEC?

The research questions are addressed in this paper through a hypothesis develop-
ment guided by the literature. These hypotheses have been cross-referenced and tested
through data collected for this study. The following sections provide insights into the
study hypothesis and research framework, followed by methodology, study results and
discussion, and conclusions.
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2. Theoretical Foundation and Research Hypotheses
2.1. Risk

The terms uncertainty, hazard, and threats are commonly used for risk [28]. Risk is
also defined as the situation that alters or deviates the predetermined goals and values
from the actual outcomes for a particular event or activity [29]. Overall, the risk is a com-
bination of threats, hazards, and vulnerabilities that can occur when two conditions over-
lap [22]. Risk has been assigned different definitions by various studies. This is because
the risk concept changes for different individuals according to their perspectives, experi-
ence, and attitudes. For example, a designer, engineer, and contractor look at risk from a
construction and innovation perspective [30,31]. Developers and bankers view risk from
an economic and financial perspective [32,33]. Similarly, environmentalists, chemical en-
gineers, and doctors look at risk according to an environmental and health perspective.

Although many classifications of risks exist, the most general classification of risk,
especially construction-related risk, involves financial, economic, commercial, natural, lo-
gistic, construction, and technical. The variables of risk are grouped into three basic
groups: (1) internal, (2) external, and (3) project-specific [34]. The five main and common
risks faced by international contractors include PR, government risk, LR, SR, and natural
risk. Risks are divided into the four types that can occur in an international project: PR,
cultural, financial, and natural risk [35].

Risk Management has received attention in the last two decades in construction pro-
jects worldwide. Different risks have different effects on the project objectives, construc-
tion firms, and client/owners. IJVs face various risks due to the uncertain business envi-
ronments in developing countries demanding systematic risk management [10]. CPEC, an
IJV, faces multiple risks, including the PR, LR, and others. Accordingly, it has been tar-
geted in the current study.

2.2. Political Risk

PR arises from fluctuations and cutoffs in the commercial environment due to polit-
ical instability. The consequences of PRs are macro and micro, affecting all types of busi-
nesses, including construction. Types of macro-PR are revolutions, civil wars, nationwide
strikes, protests, riots, and mass expropriations. The micro risks include elective expropri-
ations and discrimination. Although identifying PRs is not unheeded in IJVs because these
risks are unconventional compared to the local atmosphere, the impacts of these risks can
be predominantly large for such projects. Overall, PRs are related to changes and fluctua-
tions in the country’s political system [19].

PR is the risk that a host government will suddenly change the “rules of the game”
under which businesses operate [36]. This seriously influences projects, resulting in more
uncertain investment outcomes. PR is defined as the execution of political power in such
a way that it threatens the company’s values [37].

PR deals with unsolicited changes and unpredicted consequences for international
business and projects resulting in political action. Such actions significantly affect over-
seas projects and contractors. Central Asian countries have a high level of risk associated
with politics because of cultural, safety, and religious issues. The working situation of the
IJV is closely linked with the host country’s politics. Therefore, comprehensive knowledge
of PR is essential for construction projects and businesses in the global market [38].

PRs must not be ignored in international construction projects. In the last three dec-
ades, the world has been affected by political events, such as monetary crises, wars, SARS
flu scares, terrorism, and regional depressions, which caused uncertainty in the IJVs in-
volving construction projects [35]. Global construction projects face a high degree of pub-
lic concern and political issues. Accordingly, such international construction projects are
influenced by the social, legal, cultural, religious, and other factors of the host country
[10].
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Identification of the causes of PRs is very important in IJVs. Unfortunately, prior re-
searchers pay little consideration to PRs in the international construction industry [10].
Due to the complex nature of the PR concept, it is challenging to quantify it for both aca-
demics and corporate decision-makers. In addition, very few studies are undertaken re-
lated to PR, especially in the context of IJVs. The most prominent factor affecting the CPEC
performance and completion of the project is the bad political situation in Pakistan. Most
international firms have limited understanding and analysis of political circumstances in
another country. If the political instability of the country is high, investors may postpone
or cancel their deals [39]. As a result, IJV-based construction projects are typically risker
in foreign countries than domestic ventures [36]. The current study targets this aspect.
Overall, this study assesses the influence of PR on CPEC project performance and presents
the following hypothesis.

Hypothesis 1 (H1). Political risk negatively affects CPEC project performance.

2.3. Social Safety Risk

Construction projects face time and cost overruns that often lead to project termina-
tion [40]. The construction projects have four main stages during their lifecycle: inception,
planning, execution, and closure of the project. SR refers to the negative effect of busi-
nesses or projects on communities or groups. SRs affect the project objectives in all four
phases. Many social events are triggered if risks are poorly managed [41]. SRs impact the
cost and quality of projects and are of high significance in IJVs. Moreover, SRs include
security issues that can result in loss of resources and destruction of equipment pertinent
to public response [10].

Construction industries and projects encounter many social risks. For example, high-
ways and railway projects are spread over a wider geographical area and face social issues
[42]. These risks negatively affect the project objectives. In the past, Chinese international
construction enterprises have been plagued with dogmatic risks associated with social
safety worldwide, such as terrorism, kidnapping, and arm conflicts in countries like Iraq,
Yemen, Mali, India, Pakistan, Sudan, Libya, Syria, and Afghanistan.

In the case of the CPEC project, there are five main SRs. These are crime, terrorism,
violent demonstrations, armed conflicts, kidnapping, or extortion. The CPEC project is
executed by different international and national firms. Security is an important factor for
international firms to deliver a successful project. An unsecured situation for CPEC brings
incredible threats to the personnel and properties of international organizations [40].

A relevant study of social impact assessment in CPEC 2018 highlighted that most of
the sub-projects of CPEC will be carried out in remote and tribal areas [43]. Usually, clus-
ters of the population living on the periphery remain in conflict with the federation. If not
addressed formally, this factor will result in time and cost overrun of the projects. Paki-
stan’s tribal areas, known as Federally Administered Tribal Area (FATAs), of the north-
western zone of Pakistan have an area of 27,000 sq km situated along the Afghanistan
border. The inhabitants of these tribal areas have great concern and sensitivity to self-rule
and independence. If a factional conflict arises in these areas with the government or be-
tween themselves, the consequences can be very serious for foreign organizations under-
taking projects in the area. Thus, the host country should pay utmost attention to cater to
this potential risk for encouraging investments in the IJVs such as CPEC. In the absence
of such considerations, the associated SRs may cause project failures and huge losses [44].
Therefore, CPEC could only be fruitful if the security challenges are actively addressed.

Both China and Pakistan are facing security threats within their countries. China has
a security threat in its province Xinjiang, whereas Pakistan has a serious security challenge
in its tribal areas. In Pakistan, the security challenge is a major factor affecting the PP.
China is making five different economic zones in Kashgar that have the potential to create
some tensions in Xinjiang, fueling further security concerns. Similar predictions are made
about nationalist and militant movements in Baluchistan, Pakistan. As a significant part
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of CPEC is in Pakistan’s territory, security and SR challenges to CPEC in Pakistan are the
main concerns about its PP. There are two types of SRs relevant to CPEC in Pakistan:
internal and external. The first and most severe internal challenge is the presence of anti-
state elements in FATA and the western part of Pakistan. In addition, Pakistan faces secu-
rity threats from other organized religious and ethnic groups. Further, the bordering ten-
sions with its neighboring countries also add to the SRs as external factors. Therefore,
these SRs present serious threats to the CPEC project. Hence, the following hypothesis is
formulated in this study:

Hypothesis 2 (H2). Social safety risk negatively affects CPEC project performance.

2.4. Legal Risk

Construction projects include PR, SR, environmental, technical, economic, cultural,
and LRs. These risks are faced by AEC firms when undertaking international construction
projects such as IJVs. The word “legal” refers to all legal expectations such as employment,
taxation, resources, import-export, and other factors related to projects. The associated LR
arises on both sides, i.e., host country and international project firms [45]. These LRs com-
prise a breach of contract and the lack of enforcement of the legal judgment in construction
IJVs. Therefore, the strength of the legislation system in host countries is important for
successfully conducting IJVs. An appropriate legal system of the country can help better
understand and manage the project in IJVs. Sophisticated methods can help manage
claims, disputes, conflicts, variance, and other contractual issues through a sound legisla-
tion system [14].

LRs constitute losses incurred by a business due to a lack of awareness or misunder-
standing, ambiguity, and carelessness in the compliance with laws related to the business.
A study of critical external risks in IJVs in Pakistan highlighted that insufficient legal in-
frastructure, nationalism, and protectionism are the main LRs [10]. Usually, governments
in developing countries formulate laws and by-laws aimed at protecting the interests of
local businessmen and companies. This aims to facilitate and increase the position of local
companies and vendors. Such kinds of legislation discourage international enterprises
from doing business in these countries. Authorities and regulation systems (state laws and
regulatory requirements for billing, claims, security/privacy of the international compa-
nies), altered contract forms, lack of a legal system, corruption, and nepotism are some
other LRs to the construction IJVs in Pakistan [5,6,20,27]. A further lack of an independent
judiciary and weak and irregular regime-changing systems in such countries add to the
LRs [10]. Based on these discussions, the relevant hypothesis is proposed as follows.

Hypothesis 3(H3). Legal risk negatively affects CPEC project performance

2.5. Host Country Attitude towards Foreigners

The influences of risks such as LRs, SRs, PRs, and others on the CPEC PP are meas-
ured through the HCA. HCA comprises three major factors, i.e., hostility to foreigners,
confiscation or expropriation, and discrimination against foreign companies [40].

The globalization of construction businesses generates opportunities for collabora-
tions of international construction firms and contractors. However, the execution of con-
struction projects has a high level of uncertainty in overseas projects compared to domes-
tic construction [46]. The unfavorable HCA is the most significant variable in IJVs. A pos-
itive HCA is beneficial, creates a friendly environment for international construction firms
and contractors, and reduces the impact of related risks. In this context, HCA is the most
important variable for encouraging Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) [47].

Due to the internationalization of all business sectors, including the construction in-
dustry, a high level of competitiveness, uncertainty, and risks when undertaking overseas
projects has emerged [10]. Multinational companies and firms participate in IJVs for con-
struction projects with different political, social safety, and legal backgrounds. Other un-
certainties due to the host country’s environments, such as economic, cultural, policy,
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environmental, market, and production risks, can also influence the PP [48]. Thus, the
HCA is an important variable for measuring PP. It is strongly related to the foreign poli-
cies of the host country’s government. The adverse approach and policies made by the
host country can produce various types of negative risks, such as confiscation, overseas
investment limitations, unfair compensation, land ownership limitations, foreign ex-
change restriction, and capital limitations, for IJVs in projects like CPEC [40]. Due to such
negative HCA, international contractors and firms may bear significant losses. Therefore,
it is important to determine host country-related threats and opportunities in an interna-
tional venture like CPEC [10]. Accordingly, the following hypotheses are formulated:

Hypothesis 4 (H4). Host country’s attitude towards foreigners moderates the relationship
of political risk with CPEC project performance.

Hypothesis 5 (H5). Host country’s attitude towards foreigners moderates the relationship
of social safety risk with CPEC project performance.

Hypothesis 6 (H6). Host country’s attitude towards foreigners moderates the relationship
of legal risk with CPEC project performance.

2.6. CPEC Project Performance

The construction industry is one of the most important global industries. About 10%
of the Gross Domestic Product (GDP) of Pakistan rests on it. Therefore, the construction
sector needs to evaluate the impact of PP, which can affect national economies positively
or negatively [49].

PP is defined as the evaluation of performance related to demarcated objectives and
goals that provides the status of the project and where it is heading. PP is an important
factor for the construction industry as it provides information on the status and direction
to the project team members. Measuring the PP widely depends on project objectives such
as time, cost, quality, and client satisfaction [50]. Therefore, many studies are conducted
to explore the impacts of PP in developing countries [49,50].

Poor PP results in time delays and cost overruns [51]. Other problems include poor
project quality, client satisfaction, poor contractual management, wastage and shortage of
material, poor financial systems, and changes in site conditions [12,27,51].

Completing the project within the budget is a key objective of construction projects.
Xu et al. [52] stated that the difference between budgeted cost and actual cost (variance)
is one of the simple techniques used to evaluate the PP. Completing the project within the
budget is an important factor in measuring its performance. Similarly, completion of the
project within the specified timeframe is essential for the construction industry, as the
stakeholder and general public measure the project’s success through timely completion.
Li et al. [53] mentioned that comparisons of the planned schedules and the actual project
completion time are the best techniques to evaluate the PP.

Nevertheless, the PP is affected by various risks. Accordingly, it is important to con-
sider the impacts of risks such as LR, SR, PR, and the associated HCA for evaluating PP.
CPEC, being a project of global interest, needs to include consideration of these risks and
their impacts on PP. Accordingly, this study uses LR, SR, PR, and HCA to assess the PP
of CPEC.

2.7. Research Framework

The conceptual framework presented in Figure 1 illustrates three main risks faced by
CPEC: PR, SR, and LR that directly or indirectly affect the PP. The HCA is involved as a
moderating element that negatively influences the project PP. The PR is assessed by four
factors, i.e,, communication barriers, delivery of improper benefits (such as corruption
and bribery), protests organized by Non-Government Organizations (NGOs), and cross-
border projects triggering international conflicts (Kashmir Region). These major elements
create political instability in Pakistan. There is often conflict between the political parties
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and different NGOs and other organizations in Pakistan, creating factional conflicts that
cause political instability and directly affect projects like CPEC.

Political Risk

¢ Communication Barriers with
Government Departments

* Delivery of improper benefits (Bribery
and Corruption)

* Protest organized by NGO

* Cross boarder projects triggers
international conflicts (Kashmir Region)

Social Safety Risk

* Crime

* Terrorism

* Violent demonstrations
* Armed Conflicts

* Kidnaping

Host Country Attitude Towards

Foreigner

* Hostility to foreigners

* Confiscation

* Discrimination against foreign
compares

CPEC Project Performance
* Completing project within budget

Legal Risk

* Insufficient legal infrastructure

* Nationalism and Protectionism

* Authorities and regulations requirements
* Altered contract forms

* Lack of legal system

* Lack of independent judiciary

* Complete project within schedule
* Achieving required quality
* Satisfying the client

Figure 1. Research framework for studying risk factors associated with CPEC.

As the CPEC project is a joint venture of two countries, social safety is a key bench-

mark that needs to be achieved to complete the CPEC project. The associated SRs have
certain contributing factors: crime, terrorism, violent demonstration, armed conflicts, kid-
napping, or extortion. All these factors directly or indirectly affect the activities involved
in CPEC project completion and may hinder its performance.

Another important risk involved in CPEC performance is the LR, as both countries
have different sets of legislation systems, applicable laws, and resolutions. Therefore, it
will also directly or indirectly affect the CPEC PP. Both the parties need to understand
their legal responsibilities and complications to avoid affecting the PP of CPEC. Therefore,
LR must be identified and mitigated to run the CPEC project activities smoothly.

The moderator used in this framework is the HCA. This point focuses on the rules or
policies implemented by the host countries for foreigners. If the policies are foreigner-
friendly, they are likely to invest in that country. Otherwise, they will rethink their com-
mitment. Therefore, there should ideally be no discrimination between local and foreign
investors. Rules and regulations should apply to all. Foreign investment should be wel-
comed as it will increase foreign exchange and lead to the economic development of Pa-
kistan.

The success of projects depends on four major factors: time, cost, quality, and client
satisfaction. The project should be completed within the stipulated time, and the cost
should not exceed the budgeted cost. Similarly, the quality of the project should be main-
tained. CPEC is no exception to these measures.

CPEC is a mega-project facing various risks. To successfully complete this project,
the risks and associated factors must be identified and mitigated in a timely manner to
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avoid losses to Pakistan, China, and Central Asia. These factors and the link between them
are explained in Figure 1, which shows that the HCA is at the center of all other risks
associated with a mega-scale international project such as CPEC.

3. Research Methodology

The current study is based on a deductive approach. The survey method is used for
data collection in this study. SMART PLS3 is used to test the developed hypotheses and
perform statistical analysis. Other methodological details are explained subsequently.

3.1. Measurements of Variables

The variables taken for this study are PR, SR, LR, HCA, and PP. These are based on
a detailed literature review. A close-ended questionnaire was used to measure these var-
iables on a five-point Likert scale from “strongly disagree” to “strongly agree.” The ques-
tionnaire is mainly divided into two parts. The first part consists of the demographical
information of individuals who took part in filling in the questionnaire. The second sec-
tion contains different questions about the variables and their scoring on the Likert scale.

3.2. Data Sources and Collection

The data sources can be classified into primary sources and secondary sources. Pri-
mary data sources provide direct evidence of the event, person, or object. Primary data is
collected from focus groups, panels, and individuals. Secondary sources use data collected
by other researchers and organizations. Secondary data sources include consensus, com-
pany records, the information provided by government departments, industry analysis,
and research accessible through the internet. This study collects primary data from the
relevant people, such as contractors, engineers, managers, and suppliers involved in dif-
ferent projects and subprojects under the CPEC.

The population for the current study comprises respondents with engineering back-
grounds, including civil, mechanical, and electrical engineers working on different pro-
jects conducted under the CPEC. Questionnaires were sent through email and different
social media apps (Facebook, LinkedIn, Twitter) for convenience. Though various engi-
neering professionals were contacted, only civil, electrical, and mechanical engineers’ re-
sponses were received. Overall data were collected from 112 respondents working on the
CPEC. Thirteen responses were removed from the data sample due to incompleteness or
outlying responses. The remaining 99 responses were used for analysis.

The data characteristics of the study include the demographic information of the re-
spondents. The demographic information is based on the classification by gender, age,
qualification, field experience, employment status, and respondents’ specialization status.
Most of the respondents are male, as there are fewer female members in the Pakistani
construction industry due to social and cultural barriers. The most frequent responses
were received from individuals aged 26-30 years (62%).

Similarly, in terms of education and experience, most respondents had a Bachelor’s
degree (60%). The experience of the majority of the respondents was over five years (58%).
In addition, 69% of respondents were working with national or local companies, and 31%
of respondents were working with multinational companies and firms. Furthermore, 63%
of participants were civil engineers, 9% were electrical engineers, and 28% were mechan-
ical engineers. The demographic information of the respondents is provided in Table 2.
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Table 2. Demographic information of respondents.

Criteria Options n (%)
Male 91 91.9
Gender Female 8 8.09
26-30 Years 61 61.6
A 30-35 Years 17 17.2
8¢ 35-40 Years 10 10.1
Above 40 Years 11 11.1

Intermediate - -
Qualification Bachelor’s 59 59.6
Master’s 18 18.2
PhD 22 22.2
Less than 5 Years 42 42.4
Experience 5-15 Years 40 404
16-25 Years 07 07.1
Above 25 Years 10 10.1
Employment National Companies 68 68.6
International Companies 31 31.4
Civil Engineering 62 62.7
Specialization Electrical Engineering 09 9.10
Mechanical Engineering 28 28.2

Others - -

3.3. Sampling Technique

Convenience sampling was used in this study based on non-random or non-proba-
bility sampling approaches. Participants for the research were selected based on the de-
fined basic criteria. Convenience sampling includes geographical proximity, accessibility
at a specific point of time, easy accessibility, or willingness to respond to the survey. Data
were collected from respondents working in engineering sectors, especially people in-
volved in the construction projects under CPEC. The contributions of this engineering
sector are significant in different parts of the CPEC project. Though this sector contains a
large population, it is impossible to cover all the engineers due to constraints like project
confidentiality, cost and time, resource scarcity, and accessibility due to COVID-19. Using
the criteria defined in Ullah et al. [54], a sample of more than 96 respondents considering
a 50/50 split and 10% sampling error is sufficient for representing such populations. Ac-
cordingly, a total of 99 responses are considered in this study.

3.4. Research Instrument

Closed-ended questions were generated for variables, and the responses were sought
from the respondents using a questionnaire survey in this study. The key constructs,
codes, measures, and relevant references are provided in Table 3. PR is an independent
variable having four assessment items, as previously discussed. These are coded as PRO01,
02, 03, and 04. SR is another independent variable having five assessment items, i.e., crime,
terrorism, violent demonstrations, armed conflicts, kidnapping, and extortion. These are
coded with the acronym SR. LR is an independent variable with the six assessment items
previously discussed. HCA is a moderating variable, reflecting three items: hostility to
foreigners, confiscation or expropriation, and discrimination against foreign companies.
Finally, PP is a dependent variable that reflects four items: completion within budget,
time, achieving required quality, and client satisfaction, coded as PP01, 02, 03, and 04 in
Table 3.
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Table 3. Research instruments.
Construct Code Measure Selected Reference
PRO1 Communication barriers with government departments
PRO2 Delivery of improper benefits such as corruption and brib-
o . ery
Political Risk PRO3 Protests organized by NGOs [5]
PROA Cross-border projects trigger international conflicts: Kashmir
region
SRO1 Crime
SR02 Terrorism
Social Safety Risk SR03 Violent demonstrations [10]
SR04 Armed conflicts
SR05 Kidnapping or extortion
LRO1 Insufficient legal infrastructure
LRO2 Nationalism and protectionism
. LRO3 Authorities and regulations requirements
Legal Risk LR04 Altered contract forms [10]
LRO5 Lack of legal system
LR0O6 Lack of independent judiciary
HCAO01 Hostility to foreigners
Host Country Attitude HCAO02 Confiscation or expropriation [37]
HCAO03 Discrimination against foreign companies
PP01 Completing the project within budget
Project Performance pPPO2 Complete. th.e project. within s.chedule [14]
PP03 Achieving required quality
PP04 Satisfying the client

3.5. Data Analysis

The partial least square structural equation modeling (PLS-SEM) technique is applied
for data analysis in this study. The SMART PLS3 tool is used for this purpose. PLS-SEM
delivers the most vigorous approximations of the structural model. Many previous stud-
ies of construction and project management have applied this technique for pertinent
analyses [55].

4. Results and Analyses

This section presents the results and analyses of the current study. The pertinent re-
sults and analyses are presented subsequently.

4.1. Reliability Analysis

The reliability test ensures that there are no biases in item measurement. In addition,
it ensures the stability and consistency of the variables. Cronbach’s alpha is used to ana-
lyze the reliability of the variables. Table 4 shows the reliability of the variables used in
the current study. The reliable value of Cronbach’s alpha is 0.7 to 1.

Table 4. Reliability analysis of variables.

Variables No. of Items Cronbach’s Alpha
PR 4 0.845
SR 5 0.828
LR 6 0.893
HCA 3 0.833
PP 4 0.807
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In the current study, the value of Cronbach’s alpha is 0.845 for PR, 0.828 for SR, 0.893
for LR, 0.833 for HCA, and 0.807 for PP; thus, all the variables have an alpha value greater
than the threshold value of 0.7. This shows the reliability of the variables used in the cur-
rent study. Therefore, we can conveniently apply the statistical framework for a general-

ized result based on this data.

4.2. PLS Factor Analysis

PLS factor analysis was performed to measure the factor loadings, average variance
extracted, and cross-loadings. The threshold value to construct loadings is greater than
0.7. As shown in Table 5, all the values are greater than the threshold, suggesting that the
error difference is less than the difference shared by every item and its principal variable

[56]. Thus, the data are suitable for construct loading to measure the variables.

Table 5. Construct loadings for the variables used.

PR

SR

LR

HCA

PP

PRO1
PRO2
PRO3
PRO4
SR01
SR02
SR03
SR04
SR05
LRO1
LR0O2
LRO3
LR04
LRO05
LRO06
HCAO01

HCAO02
HCAO03

PPO1
pPro2
PPO3
PP0O4

0.862
0.899
0.815
0.727

0.814
0.778
0.704
0.759
0.790

0.852
0.850
0.772
0.735
0.793
0.824

0.921
0.857
0.812

0.789
0.788
0.835
0.769

4.3. Average Variance Extracted (AVE)

The average variance extracted (AVE) calculated in this study is shown in Table 6.
The threshold value for AVE is 0.5. As shown in Table 6, AVE values for all the variables
are more than 0.5, which shows the model is satisfactory [57]. Accordingly, the data are
useful for pertinent analyses and discussions.

Table 6. Average variance extracted (AVE) of the variables.

Latent Variables Average Variance Extracted (AVE)
PR 0.747
SR 0.649
LR 0.633
HCA 0.686
PP 0.593
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4.4. Cross-Loadings

Cross-loadings are shown in Table 7. The cross-loading criteria imply that an indica-
tor’s self-loading should be more than all its cross-loadings against other indicators. This
is evident from Table 7, where the self-loading for all indicators is greater than the loading
against other indicators. This validates the data and associated framework. Table 7 further
shows the values for all affiliated variables of each indicator. For example, the four varia-
bles assessed for PR are coded PRO1, PR02, PR03, and PR04. The relevant value for each
variable is highlighted in Table 7 in bold. The same logic is followed for all affiliated var-
iables of the five indicators used in this study.

Table 7. Cross-loadings of the variables.

PR SR LR HCA PP
PRO1 0.862 0.090 0.290 0.081 0.289
PRO2 0.899 0.107 0.250 0.140 0.313
PRO3 0.815 0.184 0.250 0.305 0.343
PRO4 0.727 0.139 0.236 0.200 0.316
SRO1 0.183 0.814 0.185 0.237 0.332
SR02 0.115 0.778 0.117 0.034 0.306
SR03 0.103 0.704 0.080 0.103 0.238
SR04 0.160 0.759 0.137 0.000 0.281
SR05 0.054 0.790 0.126 0.111 0.312
LRO1 0.252 0.250 0.852 0.270 0.370
LR02 0.328 0.089 0.850 0.320 0.403
LRO3 0.113 0.191 0.772 0.310 0.269
LR04 0.262 0.128 0.735 0.359 0.368
LRO5 0.177 -0.004 0.793 0.223 0.175
LRO6 0.293 0.117 0.824 0.303 0.331
HCAO01 0.230 0.093 0.389 0.921 0.368
HCAO02 0.220 0.097 0.374 0.857 0.281
HCAO03 0.120 0.167 0.180 0.812 0.243
PPO1 0.369 0.247 0.366 0.342 0.789
PPr02 0.386 0.324 0.262 0.210 0.788
PP03 0.243 0.385 0.356 0.334 0.835
PP04 0.219 0.262 0.345 0.253 0.769

4.5. Combined Effects

The purpose of combined effects is to know the effect of combined variables on the
dependent variable without involving moderation. A positive association was found be-
tween all independent variables, including PR, SR, LR, and the HCA and PP. However,
no negative association was found between all independent variables towards PP. Table
8 represents the model summary with all the necessary values. The values are significant
at a 95% confidence interval. The value of R? shows the explained variance of the depend-
ent variable caused by the independent variable. Here, the value of R?is 0.36, which means
35.9% of the variance in PP is due to the independent variable. Beta values represent path
coefficients. The path coefficient (3 = 0.225) and the t-value (2.601) of PR are significant. A
path coefficient of 0.225 shows that keeping all the other variables the same, if altered by
one unit, PR will result in 0.225 units’ variation in the PP.
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Table 8. Main effects analysis for variables.

Sr

Independent Variables Dependent Variable Path Coefficient (f) t-Values p-Values R?

= W N =

PR

SR

LR
HCA

PP 0.225 2.601 0.010 0.36
PP 0.285 3.006 0.003
PP 0.229 2.187 0.029
PP 0.187 2.004 0.046

When $ = 0.285 and keeping all other variables constant, one unit change in SR will
lead to a 0.285 unit change in PP. Values of ¢ (3.006) and p (0.003) suggest that SR is indi-
vidually significant in the model. In addition, = 0.229 depicts that a unit change in LR
will cause a 0.229 unit change in PP. Further, f (2.187) and p (0.029) represent that LR is
significant in the model. The g value for HCA and PP is 0.187, which is the lowest in terms
of the independent variable and depicts that a unit increase in HCA (positive) will result
in a 0.187 unit increase in PP. The values of f (2.004) and p (0.046) show that the HCA is
significant. No negative association was found between any independent variables and PP.

4.6. Moderation Analysis

Table 9 represents the results of the moderation analysis conducted in this study.
Moderation was applied using SMART PLS 3. First, to obtain the path coefficients, the PLS
Algorithm was run. Then, to obtain the significance level, bootstrapping was applied. R?
(0.414) indicates that independent variables cause 41.1% of the variance in the dependent
variable (i.e., PP). The path coefficient (5 = —0.180) for PR and HCA is significant at a 95%
confidence interval, as the ¢-value is 1.991 and the p-value is 0.047. This means that if a one-
unit change occurs in the interaction of PR, it will result in a 0.180 unit decrease in the PP.

Table 9. Moderating effects analysis.

Sr

Independent Variables Dependent Variable Path Coefficient (8)  #-Values  p-Values R?

01
02
03
04
05
06

PR
SR
LR
HCA
HCA-PR
HCA-SR
HCA-LR

pr 0.163 2.023 0.044 0.414
pr 0.259 2.618 0.009
pr 0.324 2.878 0.004
pr 0.203 2.164 0.031
pr -0.180 1.991 0.047
pr 0.025 0.271 0.787
ppP 0.183 2.114 0.035

On the other hand, SRs and the HCA interaction are insignificant in the model. The ¢
value is 0.271, which is less than the threshold value of 1.96. Further, the p-value is 0.787,
which is more than the threshold of 0.05. The interaction of LR and HCA has a path coef-
ficient of 0.183. It has t- and p-values of 2.114 and 0.035, respectively, indicating that the
interaction is individually significant in the model. In addition, 3 = 0.183 shows that if a
one-unit change is made in the interaction of LR and HCA, it will result in a 0.183 unit rise
in the PP.

5. Discussion

China has heavily invested in the CPEC project and aims to make it a success. Ac-
cordingly, most of the stakeholders and analysts are only considering the significant op-
portunities and positive and profitable aspects of the project. The adverse aspects and
risks of the project are ignored. However, in the era of circularity and sustainability, this
must change. Accordingly, a holistic assessment is needed. Therefore, this study focused
on the threats and risk assessments of CPEC projects to measure the PP. Accordingly, risks
consisting of LR, SR, PR, and the moderating effect of HCA on CPEC PP were assessed in
this study.
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In this study, first, it was hypothesized that the three risks (LR, PR, and SR) nega-
tively influence the PP of CPEC. Then, three hypotheses (H1, H2, and H3) were developed
and tested. It was found that there is a positive and significant relationship between PR,
SR, LR, and PP. Therefore, the hypotheses (H1, H2, and H3) were accepted, and we con-
cluded that the above-mentioned risks negatively affect the PP.

For (H1), the results support the study conducted by Chang, Deng, Zuo and Yuan
[37], which also showed a negative association between PR and PP. PR deals with unso-
licited changes and unpredicted consequences for international business and projects re-
sulting in political action and significantly affecting overseas projects and contractors. In
addition, the working situation of IJVs is closely linked with the host country’s politics
[37]. Therefore, comprehensive knowledge of PR is essential for construction projects and
businesses in the global market and joint ventures in CPEC.

The results of (H2) also support the previous study’s findings of a negative associa-
tion between SR and PP [58]. The construction industry bears positive and negative risks
due to the involvement of many individuals and groups, such as contractors, sub-contrac-
tors, consultants, distributors, dealers, suppliers, fabricators, different government de-
partments, and the local public of the area. Previous studies confirmed that infrastructure
construction projects are spread over a wider geographical area and face social issues due
to the large numbers of involved parties. These risks negatively influence project objec-
tives [37]. Thus, the SR needs to be managed for the CPEC project.

The results of (H3) supported that LR is negatively linked to PP. Pan et al. [59] stated
that construction projects contain many legal, political, social, environmental, technical,
economic, and cultural risks. An appropriate legal system of the country can help better
manage the project in IJVs [10]. Accordingly, the same applies to CPEC, and strong legal
protection is required to ensure an unhindered PP.

After assessing the three risks, the moderating effect of the HCA was studied by de-
veloping three hypotheses (H4, H5, and H6). The results showed that PR (H4) has a neg-
ative relationship with PP and has significant results in the presence of a moderator (i.e.,
HCA). Therefore, PR negatively influences the PP of CPEC. This hypothesis deals with
the HCA being negatively moderating amid PR and PP. The negative path coefficient in-
teraction of PR and HCA shows that it will negatively moderate the PR and PP if the HCA
is high.

SR (H5) shows a positive relationship with PP but has insignificant results in the
presence of the moderator. So, (H5) is rejected, and it is concluded that SR does not nega-
tively influence the PP of CPEC in the presence of HCA. Analysis of the data revealed a
positive path coefficient for the interaction of HCA and SR that will positively affect the
relationship between SR and PP of CPEC. However, the value is not significant at a 95%
confidence interval. Therefore, (H5) is rejected, as no evidence was found that supports it.

Finally, LR (H6) shows a positive relationship with PP and significant results in the
presence of HCA as moderator. The data analysis revealed that the path coefficient for the
interaction of LR and HCA is positive and significant at a 95% confidence interval. It is
appropriate to note that the research was conclusive in achieving its goals, where all the
established hypotheses except (H5) remained aligned with similar studies.

6. Conclusions, Implications, Limitations, and Future Directions

The current study concluded that PR, SR, and LR negatively influence the PP of CPEC.
The HCA plays an important role in moderating these risks. The current study found that
the three risks negatively influence the PP of CPEC in the presence of unfavorable HCA. All
hypotheses of this research study except SR (H5) were accepted, showing the negative in-
fluence of risks on PP. The role of the HCA towards foreign firms and investors is imperative
and rests on the legal and political system provided by the host country’s government.
Therefore, it is recommended that Pakistani regimes should formulate long-term laws and
policies or initiate safety measures to avoid adverse effects on the CPEC project and avoid
economic misfortune.
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The current study highlights the expected risk in megaprojects like CPEC. Three types
of risks are involved in assessing the PP: PR, SR, and LR. The priorities of the mega projects
should be set by government institutions rather than the reigning parties to tackle PR. The
technical management should be consistent and continue the planned proceedings of the
mega-projects regardless of who rules the country. For this purpose, policies need to be de-
veloped by all key stakeholders, including policy organizations, parliamentarians, and the
government.

The SR associated with unpredicted arm conflicts between Pakistan and India at dif-
ferent border areas and China and India on different conflicting territories can also affect
the CPEC project. The LR is another major concern for long-term and sustainable investment
in CPEC. Due to the law-and-order situation in Baluchistan and threats to local movements
of project personnel, the CPEC project may be affected in terms of deadlines and perfor-
mance. Local hospitality and encouragement are also important for accomplishing CPEC
goals. For this to materialize, local government and national-level policies should be devel-
oped considering the benefit ratio for the short- and long-term objectives. This will enable
developing countries like Pakistan to gain benefits from international projects like CPEC.

Besides the practical implications suggested above, this research contributes to the lit-
erature in terms of investigating the role of the HCA toward the different types of risks and
the PP of megaprojects. A very limited number of studies have investigated the influence of
PRs on the PP of international construction projects. Thus, this study adds value to the pub-
lished literature in terms of investigating the PR, SR, and LR influence on PP of CPEC (an
international project) as well as exploring the moderating effect of the HCA. These provide
research directions to future studies for further exploration of the key contributing factors
of these risks on mega-projects such as the CPEC in developing countries.

In terms of the limitations of the study, the sample size of this study is comparatively
small and predominantly from the local and accessible construction sites. Moreover, the
scholars could not reach out to construction managers in remote areas due to time con-
straints and the outbreak of COVID-19. Therefore, a study inclusive of samples across the
country is recommended to enhance the understanding of different risks and PP assessment
criteria in relation to the CPEC and similar projects. In addition, the scholars may implement
the same kind of study on other international projects in developing countries. This will
highlight the differences and lead to the generalization of current results across developing
economies. Further, the current study investigated the moderating role of the HCA towards
foreigners on the PR, SR, LR, and PP. However, other variables may affect the association
between these risks and PP, and therefore they need to be investigated in future studies.
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